From: Sano, Robin ENV:EX

Sent: March-25-20 3:34 PM

To: Norris, Scott ENV:EX

Cc: Kissinger, Mark ENV:EX; York, Ben A ENV:EX; Pauwels, Peter ENV:EX; Dekelver, Richard ENV:EX
Subject: FW: Has Takaya been shot?

FYI

Robin Sano
Conservation Officer Service \ West Coast Region

Ministry of Environment and Climate Change Strategy
5785 Duncan Street|Duncan B.C. VIL 3W6

Protected for law enforcement purposes:

This message contains confidential information that is intended for the recipient only
and cannot be disseminated or disclosed without the express permission of the author.
Should you receive this in error please notify the sender immediately.

Froms.22

Sent: March 25, 2020 3:18 PM

To: Sano, Robin ENV:EX <Robin.Sano@gov.bc.ca>

Cc: Kissinger, Mark ENV:EX <Mark.Kissinger@gov.bc.ca>; Norris, Scott ENV:EX <Scott.Norris@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: Has Takaya been shot?

Hi Robin,
This iss.22 I met you out in Port Renfrew a couple of weeks ago when you were attending
a call about Takaya.

i've just received word that Takaya may have been shot up near Shawnigan. This wolf apparently had an
ear tag.

Is Takaya the only wolf with an ear tag?
I am very upset and would like to speak with you about this.
Please call me urgently ats.22

Thank you,
s.22

s.22
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From: Schwantje, Helen FLNR:EX

Sent: March-25-20 3:49 PM

To: Stalberg, Mike X FLNR:EX

Cc: Norris, Scott ENV:EX; Sano, Robin ENV:EX; Kissinger, Mark ENV:EX
Subject: Re: The wolf shot is definitely Takaya

| just spoke tos-22
Mike she will likely call you

She is highly interested in a legacy for this wolf and wishes to purchase the hide And or bury
him on the island

Stay tuned

Helen

On Mar 25, 2020, at 3:34 PM, s.22 > wrote:

Please, | want his body to be returned.
Please ask the hunters for at least that.

Thank you
5.22

s.22
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From: Kissinger, Mark ENV:EX <Mark.Kissinger@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: March 25, 2020 9:39 AM

To: Pauwels, Peter ENV:EX <Peter.Pauwels@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: Kapoor gate this morning
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Zg%iﬁ Case Summary

BriTisH
COLUMBIA
Details
Case File #: 202002069 Opened Date: 2020-03-25 09:31 AM
Category: CO SERVICE Discovery Date: 2020-03-24
Type: WILDLIFE Closed Date:
Status: Open Admin Org Unit: SOUTH ISLAND ZONE
Opened By: PAUWELS, CHARLENE :  Source: CONSERVATION OFFICER
64730 FOUND
Lead Investigator: PAUWELS, PETER : 56871 Source Ref #:
Lead Investigator's Phone: Other Source Agency:
Transferred to Agency:
Paper File Created: No Other Transferred Agency:
Electronic Case File: Yes Joint Investigation: No
Investigation Review No Transferred Agency
Process: Contact:
Investigation Review Lead Agency: MINISTRY OF
Date: ENVIRONMENT
Investigation Start Date: 2020-03-24 Joint Agency: MINISTRY OF
ENVIRONMENT
Joint Agency Contact: Joint Agency Phone:
Other Joint Agency: Joint Agency Case No:
Case Description: NO ERS - EAR TAGGED WOLF SHOT NEAR SHAWNIGAN LAKE.
Members:
Name Phone Number Start Date End Date
PAUWELS, PETER : 56871 2020-03-25 2030-03-23
PAUWELS, CHARLENE : 2020-03-25 2030-03-23
64730
KISSINGER, MARK 2020-03-24 2021-04-30
NORRIS, SCOTT 2020-03-24 2021-03-31
Parties Involved:
Name DOB Role Nature of Involvement Phone No. Address
522 Fhkkkkkkkkhkhkddd SU BJECT OF 522
COMPLAINT
Sites:
Site Site Type Description
1. 1-2; SOUTH ISLAND ZONE OFF OF KAPOOR MAIN, WEST OF SHAWNIGAN LAKE
Notes:
Date Name Comments
Date Printed:2020/04/03 Page 1 of 3

User ID: PAUWELS, CHARLENE : 64730
Environment:PROD

Report ID: CORS-001
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2020-04-02 PAUWELS, CHARLENE : FOI FOLDER CREATED IN ECF

64730

2020-04-01 NORRIS, SCOTT SGT REVIEWED. GOOD WORK - PLEASE CONCLUDE FILE DETAILS

AS SOON AS POSSIBLE FOR FOI REQUEST. SIGN AND SEND EXHIBIT
REPORT TO SGT FOR SIGN OFF. THANKS.
2020-03-31 PAUWELS, CHARLENE : NECROPSY RPT ATTACHED.

64730

2020-03-31 PAUWELS, CHARLENE : CONTINUATION REPORT COPIED TO ECF FILE FOLDER. WILL BE
64730 DELETED OUT OF COORS SHORTLY.
2020-03-27 PAUWELS, CHARLENE : EMAIL CORRESPONDENCE & LEGAL OPINION ATTACHED.

64730

2020-03-25 PAUWELS, CHARLENE : COORS/ECF CREATED. PHOTOS IN FOLDER.

64730

Continuation Report:

Date Time Name

Attachments:

Attach# Description Photo

1 202002069_PHOTO_TEXYes
T_COMMUNICATION_PA
UWELS

3 202002069_PHOTO_BC Yes
DL s.22 PAUWEL
S

4 20200327_1247_COR_E No

Contravention No.1

Species:

Est. Incident Date

Site:

MAIL_LIEDTKE_NORRIS
_LEGAL_OPINION
20140925 1129 COR_E No
MAIL_MCBRIDE_LIEDTK
E_OPINION - WLA - S

2(3) AND 94(2)
20200326_RPT_NECRO No
PSY

Report

File Attached By

202002069 PHOTO_TEXT PAUWELS,

_COMMUNICATION_PAU CHARLENE

WELS.PDF

202002069 PHOTO_ BCDL PAUWELS,

5.22 PAUWELS.P CHARLENE

DF

20200327 1247 COR_EM PAUWELS,

AlL_LIEDTKE_NORRIS_LE CHARLENE

GAL_OPINION.PDF

20140925 1129 COR_EM PAUWELS,

AlL_MCBRIDE_LIEDTKE_ CHARLENE

OPINION - WLA - S 2(3)

AND 94(2).PDF

20-0008 WOLF.DOCX PAUWELS,
CHARLENE

ENGAGE IN PROHIBITED ACTIVITY

2020-03-24 12:00 Party:

1.1-2; SOUTH ISLAND ZONE; Party Address:
OFF OF KAPOOR MAIN, WEST
OF SHAWNIGAN LAKE

Enforcement Actions

Enforcement Action No. 1

Type:

UNFOUNDED

Comments:

Date Printed:2020/04/03

User ID:

PAUWELS, CHARLENE : 64730

Environment:PROD

164730

164730

164730

164730

164730

s.22

Attached Date

2020-03-25

2020-03-25

2020-03-27

2020-03-27

2020-03-31

TRESPASS ACT 2 (1) : TRESPASS ON ENCLOSED LAND OR PREMISES, OR

Page 2 of 3
Report ID: CORS-001
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Vehicles:

Date Printed:2020/04/03 Page 3 of 3
User ID: PAUWELS, CHARLENE : 64730 Report ID: CORS-001
Environment:PROD

Page 16 of 68 MOE-2020-02153
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Yesterday 12:59 PM

Wolf killed up kapour.
Recognize the tag at all
Peter?

A o
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From: Liedtke, Michael ENV:EX

Sent: March-27-20 12:47 PM

To: Norris, Scott ENV:EX; York, Ben A ENV:EX
Subject: RE: trespass and possession

See attached for the gist.

From: Norris, Scott ENV:EX <Scott.Norris@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: March 27, 2020 12:27 PM

To: Liedtke, Michael ENV:EX <Michael.Liedtke@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: Re: trespass and possession

Do you have an actual legal opinion? If so, Ben would like to read it.
Thanks Mike...I am available on cell as | am quarantined at home. $-22

From: Liedtke, Michael ENV:EX
Sent: March-27-20 9:46 AM

To: Norris, Scott ENV:EX

Subject: RE: trespass and possession

As | understand it, the person has not acquired a “right of property” - the animal needs to be
“lawfully” harvested, which can’t be the case if you were in trespass at the time it was
hunted/killed.

See section 2 (3) of the Act — we have opinion which interprets “lawful” broadly and to include
other statutes that may be relevant to a particular situation.

You can seize the animal.

| can recall a case in the Kootenays where a hunter was otherwise in compliance with the
Wildlife Act, but shot an elk in a no shooting area under a regional district or local municipality

bylaw. s-14
s.14

Property in wildlife
2 (1) Ownership in all wildlife in British Columbia is vested in the
government.
(2) A person does not acquire a right of property in any wildlife except in
accordance with a permit or licence issued under this Act or the Animal
Health Act or as provided in subsection (3) of this section.
(3) A person who lawfully kills wildlife and complies with all applicable
provisions of this Act and the regulations acquires the right of property in
that wildlife.

Page 19 o0f68 MOE-2020-02153



(4) If a person by accident or for the protection of life or property kills
wildlife, that wildlife, despite subsection (3), remains the property of the
government.
(5) Despite anything in this Act, no right of action lies, and no right of
compensation exists, against the government for death, personal injury or
property damage caused by
(a) wildlife,
(a.1) controlled alien species described in paragraph (a) of the
definition of "species", or
(b) an animal that escapes or is released from captivity or is
abandoned
in British Columbia.

From: Norris, Scott ENV:EX <Scott.Norris@gov.bc.ca>
Sent: March 27, 2020 9:32 AM

To: Liedtke, Michael ENV:EX <Michael.Liedtke@gov.bc.ca>
Subject: trespass and possession

Hi Mike

Do you have any case law regarding trespassing and possession of an animal harvested?
Basically, if you harvest an animal while trespassing, do you still retain the right to possess it?
Thanks,

Scott
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WILDLIFE NECROPSY
WILDLIFE HEALTH ID: 20-008
March 26, 2020

A mature adult, male wolf was provided to the wildlife veterinarian by CO Kissinger at 8§ AM,
March 26, 2020. s.16 in a fresh state and transported
to the Nanaimo Regional office for necropsy.

NECROPSY FINDINGS:

The necropsy was performed at noon. The carcass (as presented) weighed 65 1bs. There was
significant subcutaneous fat. A bullet entry site was noted caudal to the left shoulder with the
trajectory wound passing through the thorax and into the right shoulder area. A large blood clot
was covering the lungs and heart on opening the thorax. The left upper lateral 2" to 5% ribs
were fragmented by the bullet and the ventral trachea and both cranial and middle lung lobes
were lacerated. On removal of the lungs and heart, 10 hard, oblong, pale masses from 1 — 2.5 cm
in size were observed on the right 10 ribs, midway up the thoracic wall in a lateral chain. While
the ribs were rigid, the bone was easy to cut through, above and below the masses. There was
significant fat in all body depots. The stomach contained most if not an entire adult beaver. The
remainder of the gastrointestinal tract was not examined. The carcass was labelled and frozen.

COMMENTS:

The wolf was in excellent body condition and appeared to have been feeding on natural food
sources. There was a significant pre-existing injury of the thorax where 10 ribs on the right side
of the animal appeared to have been fractured and subsequently healed. However, it is also
possible that the rib lesions are from a chronic infection so laboratory work is needed to confirm
the cause of these rib lesions. The cause of death was gunshot and the death was immediate.

Helen Schwantje
Wildlife Veterinarian

Page 33 0f68 MOE-2020-02153



CONSERVATION OFFICER SERVICE
EXHIBIT REPORT

Exhibit Report No. 1

Case File No.202002069
REGION: West Coast Region
NAME(s): s.22
ADDRESS:
D.O.B. Oct. 4, 1992
I, C. O. Mark Kissinger came into possession of the following goods(s)

on 2020-03-25

at: s.22
. Exhibits listed below are to be given numbers in consecutive order
Item No. DESCRIPTION
1 s.16
Certified Correct
M Kissinger

NAME OF CONSERVATION OFFICER (PRINT)

SIGNATURE OF CONSERVATION OFFICER DATE SIGNED

Page 1 of 2
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MOVEMENT OF EXHIBITS

Item
No. TO TO TO
1 Date Rec'd Destination Date Rec'd Destination Date Rec'd
Duncan COS Compound 20-03-25 Nanaimo FLNRO Office, 20-03-26
2080 Labieux Rd, Nanaimo
Recipient Initials of Recipient Initials of Recipient Initials of
CO Kissinger Witness Dr. Helen Schwantje Witness Witness
Destination Date Rec’d Destination Date Rec'd Destination Date Rec'd
Recipient Initials of Recipient Initials of Recipient Initials of
Witness Witness Witness
Destination Date Rec’d Destination Date Rec'd Destination Date Rec'd
Recipient Initials of Recipient Initials of Recipient Initials of
Witness Witness Witness
Item Date Disposed How Disposed Officer Signature Supervisor Signature
No.
1 20-03-25 Turned over to FLNRO Wildlife Vet Dr. Helen Schwantje CO Kissinger
I, the undersigned, have received item number(s) , In the same condition as seized.
SIGNATURE DATE CONSERVATION OFFICER DATE

Page

Page 2 of 2
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From: Kissinger, Mark ENV:EX
To: issi rk ENV:
Date: April 5, 2020 10:17:10 AM

Sent from my iPhone's-22

s.22 I'll call you tomorrow and I would
like to try and meet up

Peter is coming up and would like to chat with you, I'll come along and help out as much as I can. Can we meet
around 1

s.22

s.22 So today will not work. Sorry for the inconvenience have a good day.
Understood, just be clear it wasn't us that told anyone
You told me to my face in my driveway that she was going to be informed..
No that she would find out, read the news. She clearly states how she found out. From a Victoria hunter
Just so we are clear , [ have not informed the .22 or media
Let us know if and when you would like to meet with your lawyer. And if you don't want to meet let us know as
well
Call me if you get a minute
Hey $.22  pete wants to know if you would meet at 11 to discuss where things are at
I'm free tomorrow.
Thanks, what time
Around 9 or 10?
How about 10 at your place?
Alright.
Thanks
No problem
Do 1 still have to call number on tag? Or since you have seen it is it all good?
Should be good
Want me to call anyway?
I want a forsure good not a should be
Sorry in and out of cell range today. Pete and I both witnessed the ear tag so you don't have to call it in.
Ok thank you
We are in mill bay now, do you want us to come over now
Peter and myself
I will come meet you somewhere. I don't want these dogs going crazy. Can we meet at Kerry park recreation center?
Great
Ok leaving in 10
100% I don't have to call that tag in right?
Right
The number is just so we can inform the hunter of the date we tranqued the animal, due to the drugs
Ok thanks
s.22
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CONSERVATION OFFICER SERVICE CONTINUATION REPORT

COORS #: 202002069 Case Description: s-22 _Ear tagged wolf

2020-03-24 12:59

13:20

14:15

14:40

CO Pauwels received text message from Victoria cougar hunters.22
5.22 with photo of a yellow ear tag # 1-295. Message reads:
"Wolf killed up kapour. Recognize the tag at all Peter?" CO Pauwels
recognized the ear tag as being the one that was put on the Discovery
Island wolf (Takaya) 2 months ago. CO Pauwels replied to message
asking $-22 to call him. Wolf season in Region 1 is known to be
open until June 15.

$.22 called CO Pauwels at 13:15 and advised:

- he has been in cell phone contact with a cougar hunter who shot an ear
tagged wolf off of Kapoor Main, west of Shawnigan Lake a short time
ago.

- the hunter tolds.22 that he was assisting in the search for
another cougar hunters lost hounds. He parked his truck and let his dog
out, at which time a wolf appeared from a ditch and approached his dog.
The hunter put his dog in his truck and the wolf stood on the side of the
road looking at the truck. The hunter then shot the wolf.

- the hunter told $-22 that he did not see the ear tag until after he
shot it.

- the hunter intends to follow Compulsory Inspection requirements but is
uncertain of what to do because of the ear tag.

- the hunter has loaded up the wolf and is heading home but is now out of
cell range. ETA to home is unknown.

CO Pauwels asked s-22 to relay a message to the hunter to call CO
Pauwels.

CO Kissinger called a confidential source who is a Shawnigan Lake area
cougar hunter. CO Kissinger asked if he had heard about the wolf being
shot. The Source said that he had heard about it and identified the hunter
that shot the wolf ass-22

CO Pauwels queried s-22 on WildAPP and found an active
licence for s.22 address s.22

CO Pauwels and Kissinger attended at s-22 residence, s-22

s.22 s.22 not home yet. CO's briefly spoke to a
friend ofs-22 who was there feeding his own dogs which are
kept at s-22 This individual had no knowledge of the wolf being

shot. CO's left the property and waited at the end of $-22

CO's Pauwels and Kissinger saw as.22 pull on to
.22 The driver waved to CO Pauwels and indicated to follow
Page 1 of 9
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CONSERVATION OFFICER SERVICE CONTINUATION REPORT

him.

14:45 CO Kissinger and Pauwels pull into $-22 residence behind the
.22 and the driver got out. CO's identified themselves and asked driver
if he wass.22 and the driver confirmed that he was.

CO's advised $-22 that they wanted to talk him about the wolf that
he reportedly shot today. CO's further advised that he was not under
investigation as there was no suggestion that he had done anything illegal,
and that the purpose of their attendance was to simply verify compliance
with the provisions of the WLA, particularly because the wolf in question
is very well known and has been the subject of much public interest.

s.22 said that he understood, had nothing to hide, and was happy
to provide all information that CO's needed. s-22 produced a DL,
hunter number card and various species licences from this year (photos
taken by CO Pauwels). He showed COs the wolf carcass which was on the
roof of thes.22 under a tarp.s-22 brought the carcass down
and placed it on the ground. Ear tag still in place on left ear. Mature male
wolf with obvious bullet wound at left shoulder (photos taken by CO
Pauwels). When asked to describe what happened when he shot the wolf
5.22 stated:

- he went up Kapoor Main by himself with one dog this morning to look
for some missing hounds that belong to a cougar hunter he knows. The
hounds have been missing for over a week and are believed to be in the
general area of the Kapoor and West Jordan Main lines.

- the Kapoor forestry gate at 9 km was open

- shortly before 12:00 he drove up an un-named spur road on the south
side of Kapoor in order to get cell service

- When he got up high enough to get cell service he stopped his truck and
let his dog out to go to the bathroom

- as soon as the dog got out of the truck a wolf came up out of a ditch on
the side of the road and started approaching the dog

- he called the dog and was able to get it into the truck

- he expected the wolf to run off as he has seen them do on many
occasions, but instead it stopped on the side of the road and stood there
looking at the truck. He knew wolf season was open so he decided to try to
kill it, thinking that it may have something to do with the missing hounds.
- he then got his rifle (7 mm rem mag) out of the truck, loaded it, and the
wolf was still standing there. He fired one shot from approx. 15 m into the
abdomen just behind the shoulder. The wolf dropped very close to where
it was standing when hit.

- he walked up to it and then noticed the ear tag which he had not seen
.22 stated he would not have shot it if he had seen the ear tag.
- he is planning on having a taxidermist friend s.22 come over
and skin the wolf tonight.
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15:40

2020-03-25 08:30

11:15

12:30

CO Pauwels asked for a more exact location of the kill. s:22 tried
to describe but there are numerous un-named roads off of Kapoor.
.22 then offered to show the CO's exactly where the kill took

place as the location is less than 1 hour drive away. CO's agreed to follow
$.22 out to the kill site.

- he is planning on having a taxidermist friend s.22 come over
and skin the wolf tonight.

CO Pauwels asked for a more exact location of the kill. s-22 tried
to describe but there are numerous un-named roads off of Kapoor.
.22 then offered to show the CO's exactly where the kill took

place as the location is less than 1 hour drive away. CO's agreed to follow
$.22 out to the kill site.

CO Kissinger and Pauwels followed s-22 out past Shawnigan
lake, then up Kapoor Main. Forestry gate at 9 km now closed but not
locked.s.22 turned up a steep side road off south side of Kapoor
just past 13 km.s.22 stopped at a slight pullout facing north east.
.22 showed CO's the ditch where he first saw the wolf emerge.
Two blood stains visible on the ground indicating likely point of impact
and position where wolf fell to the ground. A plastic culvert passes under
the road where the wolf emerged. $-22 suspects that the wolf may
have been inside the culvert as there was snow last night. It appears there
1s a partial paw print at the culvert exit.

5.22 showed CO Pauwels where he was standing when he shot.
Distance estimated between 10 - 15 metres.

GPS co-ordinates: 48 37'49" N, 123 50' 39" W
Elevation 1862 ft

Very remote location. No safety issues observed.

CO Kissinger drove out to the Kapoor Forestry Gate and photographed
the signage in place at the gate regarding un-authorized entry.

CO Kissinger was called by s-22 and given permission to come
by and pick up the carcass.s-22 stated that he would be out but
would leave it in a container by the truck at the top of his driveway.

CO Pauwels calleds-22 with Mosaic Forestry,
which manages the private forest lands where the wolf was shot. CO
Pauwels asked about whether Mosaic allows access to the private forest
lands in and around the Kapoor Main. $-22 said that no member of
the public is allowed on Mosaic managed lands without written
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13:38

14:00

15:00

15:11

16:01
16:14

2020-03-26 08:00

09:00

08:46

permission. In the Kapoor area the only hunters that have such permission
ares-22 further stated
that if CO's encounter anybody on Mosaic lands without written
permission Mosaic would like to see them charged with trespassing. In the
case of the Kapoor gates.22 stated that the gate is kept open when
they are working during the week because they do not want crews working
behind locked gates for safety reasons.

CO Pauwels called s-22 on his cell # and requested a return call.

CO Kissinger advised by Sgt Norris to pick up and secure carcass.

CO Kissiger picked up carcass ats-22 residence as described.
Wolf taken to Duncan COS compound and arrangements made with $-22
$.22 for pick up in the morning.

ERS 19-7400 received regarding a wolf being shot — com is $-22

s.22

Sgt Norris called the complainants-22 and left a voice mail.
Sgt Norris called s.22 and advised that the CO Service was

investigating the wolf harvest to determine if it was legal or not and
confirmed it was the wolf relocated from Discovery Island. s.22

advised that she wanted the wolf and would purchase it from the hunter if
possible. Sgt Norris advised that he could not provide the hunters name.
s.22 advised that she would track down the hunter herself. Sgt
Norris advised that the local First Nation may also want the wolf for
ceremonial purposes. $-22 advised that the s.16

s.16

CO Kissinger met Dr. Schwantje at the Duncan COS compound and
transfered the wolf carcass to her care.

Dr. Helen Schwantje performed wolf Necropsy, report attached.

s.14
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s.14

12:00 CO Pauwels calleds-22 at Mosaic and asked ifs-22
has permission to be on Mosaic land. CO Pauwels was advised that
s.22 did not have permission to be on the Mosaic property.

18:30 CO Kissinger was contacted bys.22 brother who is concerned
abouts-22 safety as people are actively trying to figure out who

he is and where he lives. The brother is trying to convince$-22 to
turn the hide over to the COS so he does not get it mounted.

2020-03-27 09:32 =14

9:56 5.13:5.16
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s.13;s.16

2020-03-29 11:40 CO Pauwels attended at the Butler Main gate near Sooke, and met with

Mosaic Security guards $-22 ands-22
s.22 has no direct knowledge of the wolf incident at the Kapoor area.
5.22 advised CO Pauwels the following:

- on March 19 he was on patrol up Kapoor Main past the gate when he
encountered a group of 3 cougar hunters at the side of the road. He pulled
over and spoke to them.

- the cougar hunters told him that they were looking for some lost cougar
hounds.

- the 3 cougar hunters were in the process of putting out some blankets and
dog food in the hopes that the missing hounds would come to those items
at some point.

-s.22 remembers that they were driving as-22
s.22
-8.22 recognized the 3 as cougar hunters he had seen around
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2020-03-30 09:55

13:00

but he did not know their names. He did not ask them who they were, nor
did he ask if they had any Mosaic access agreements. $.22 assumed
that they were associated with a cougar hunter that had a Mosaic Access
Agreement.

-s.22 did not provide any direction or instructions to this group
regarding access to Mosaic lands.

CO Pauwels and Kissinger met $-22 at the Kerry Park Rec
Centre and took recorded and warned statement in outdoor covered area.
s.22 confirmed that he shot the wolf as described to CO’s on
March 24", Regarding the issue of access to Mosaic private forest lands
.22 stated:

- he doesn't exactly remember the date his friend $-22 hounds
went missing up Kapoor main, but a few days after that he was up Kapoor
with one or 2 friends looking for the hounds when they encountered a
Mosaic security guard. He is not sure who he was with because he has
been up there on multiple occasions, with different people, almost every
day since the hounds went missing. $22 thinks one of the friends
was 822 but he is not sure.

- they encountered the security guard somewhere not too far past the
Kapoor gate where they were putting out some blankets and dog food,
hoping the missing dogs would find it. The security guard was driving a
white pickup with "Island Timberlands" written on the side of it. The
security guard stopped but did not get out of his truck.s-22 and
his friends told the security guard that they were looking for some lost
cougar hounds and explained the background. According to s.22

the security guard wished them good luck in finding the dogs and told
them they could take as many days as needed to come in past the gate and
look for them.

-$.22 describes the security guard as approx.s-22

.22 wearing a hat.s.22 has seen this security guard
driving around but he had never spoken to him before and does not know
his name. He has seen the same truck parked at a residence on the

5.22 back towards Shawnigan and assumes that is where this
security guard lives.
-s.22 s very familiar with the Kapoor area and has been in there

and hunted there many times since he was a kid. He is familiar with the
signs at the gate and believes that generally Mosaic allows people in on
the weekends if the gate is unlocked.

- on the day he shot the wolf, a Tuesday, the gate was closed but not
locked. s-22 says he believed he was allowed to be on Mosaic
land because of the previous conversation he had had with the security
guard.

CO Pauwels called Mosaic Security guard -22 and
told him that he needed to talk to him again to ask some more questions
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2020-03-31 11:00

2020-03-31 13:13

about the encounter he had with the cougar hunters on March 19th.

.22 advised that he is willing to meet to discuss that but he
would not be able to today until sometime after 16:00 when he starts his
shift. CO Pauwels told him that tomorrow would be a better option, CO
Pauwels asked s.22 if he would be willing to think about
details of what was said, and descriptions of the hunters and their vehicle,
and to record those in writing and provide that to CO Pauwels later today
if possible.s-22 said he would try to do that.

CO Kissinger met $-22 and conducted a recorded witness
statement. CO Kissinger confirmed ID with a valid BC DL. s-22

stated in part he and two others .22 got into s.22

truck as-22 and went looking for the
lost dogs. They drove through an open gate and at some point met a
security guard in a white ford pickup. Guard was wearing a red shirt and
was recognized from previous interactions around Lake Cowichan.

s.22 got out and explained what they were doing. s-22 got out
and joined them, hearing the guard say that sucks, take your time you don't
want dogs lost back here and to find them. s.22 had been back there
two or three times looking for the dogs.s-22 believes they were up
there the Friday or Saturday after the dogs went missing.

CO Pauwels met with S-22 and took recorded witness
statement, $-22 basically reiterated what he told CO Pauwels
on March 29.

- on March 19 he was on patrol up Kapoor Main past the gate when he
encountered a group of 3 cougar hunters at the side of the road. He pulled
over and spoke to them.

- the cougar hunters told him that they were looking for some lost cougar
hounds. The hunters all appeared to be betweens-22

-s.22 recognized the 3 as cougar hunters he had seen around
but he did not know their names. He did not ask them who they were, nor
did he ask if they had any Mosaic access agreements. $.22

assumed that they were associated with a cougar hunter that had a Mosaic
Access Agreement.

- when he drove up Kapoor before encountering the 3 hunters the Kapoor
gate was closed but not locked. (In the recorded statement he at first says
the gate was locked, but later in the statement he corrects himself and says
the gate was not locked).

- the hunters told him they had been looking for the dogs since the
morning and were about to leave the bush to go have lunch, but would be
returning in the afternoon.s-22 told them to remember to close
the gate behind them.

- he did not provide any direction or instructions to this group regarding
access to Mosaic lands.
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16:15 File reviewed. Licensed hunter, wolf harvested within an open season in
an area open to hunting. Trespass not established. Investigation concluded
at this point — CO Pauwels advised 22 by phone.

Page 9 of 9

Page 68 of 68 MOE-2020-02153



